

---

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

Docket No. 21-1967

---

**KEEGAN MASON,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**SOUTHERN AMERICAN METROPOLITAN  
CLINICS, INC.**

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**Team 3010  
Attorneys for Respondent**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii-iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v-vi

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

RELEVANT PROVISIONS.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....1-4

    PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....4-6

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....6-9

ARGUMENT.....9

I.    THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING BECAUSE CONGRESS, BY ITS PLAIN LANGUAGE, INTENDED THE FIRST-TO-FILE RULE IN THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT TO SERVE AS A JURISDICTIONAL BAR.....9

    A. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE LOWER COURT’S HOLDING THAT BY THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE FCA, THE FIRST-TO-FILE RULE SERVES AS A JURISDICTIONAL BAR.....10

    B. BECAUSE MEETING THE STANDARD OUTLINED IN FRCP 9(B) IS NOT REQUIRED TO PROVIDE NOTICE IN THE FCA, COBB’S CLAIM MEETS THE FIRST-TO-FILE REQUIREMENT.....13

    C. PETITIONER’S CLAIM IS JURISDICTIONALLY BARRED BECAUSE COURTS HAVE BROADENED THE BAN ON SUBSEQUENT FCA COMPLAINTS FROM CLAIMS THAT ALLEGE “IDENTICAL ACTS” TO COMPLAINTS THAT ALLEGE “SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR” ACTS.....15

    D. BECAUSE COBB’S COMPLAINT HAD NOT BEEN DECIDED AT THE TIME PETITIONER FILED HER CLAIM, IT WAS PENDING REGARDLESS OF HOW THE CLAIM WAS SUBSEQUENTLY RESOLVED.....17

II.	THE LINCOLN DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION THAT PETITIONER FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE PETITIONER’S PLEADINGS DID NOT DEMONSTRATE THE OBJECTIVE FALSITY OR SUFFICIENT PARTICULARITY REQUIRED BY THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT.....	17
	A. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING ON THE NECESSITY OF PLEADING OBJECTIVE FALSITY IN CLAIMS ALLEGING VIOLATION OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT BECAUSE IT PROPERLY FOLLOWS THE ANALYTICAL FRAMEWORK THIS COURT ESTABLISHED IN <i>OMNICARE</i> .....	19
	B. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH TO OBJECTIVE FALSITY IS CORRECT, FOLLOWS THE COMMON LAW, AND SHOULD BE EXPRESSLY ADOPTED FOR APPLICATION TO FCA CLAIMS.....	22
	1. The Eleventh Circuit Court properly utilized this Court’s falsity analysis from <i>Omnicare</i> in <i>AseraCare</i> to adjudicate an FCA dispute.....	22
	2. The Ninth Circuit Court incorrectly denied the need for objective falsity but correctly applied this Court’s analytical framework from <i>Omnicare</i> to identify expressed opinions that were objectively false.....	23
	3. The Third Circuit Court of Appeals failed to appreciate the distinction between sincerely held opinion and objectively false statements this Court recognized in <i>Omnicare</i> and wrongfully blended falsity and scienter to craft a rule that fails to honor the precedent established by this court.....	24
	C. PETITIONER FAILED TO MEET THE OBJECTIVE FALSITY STANDARD ARTICULATED BY THIS COURT IN <i>OMNICARE</i> .....	26
	1. No pleading asserts the treating physician had no meaningful knowledge of the case.....	26
	2. No pleading expressly asserted that the treating physicians did not believe their claims.....	26
	3. No pleading demonstrates the expression of an opinion with an embedded fact that is false.....	27
	4. No pleading asserts the treating physician had facts that would preclude her from believing her opinion to be true.....	27

D. ASSUMING PETITIONER IS NOT REQUIRED TO DEMONSTRATE OBJECTIVE FALSITY, HER CLAIM STILL FAILS FOR THE LACK OF PARTICULARITY THE FRCP 9(B) STANDARD FOR FCA PLEADINGS REQUIRES.....	28
1. Claim for Patient 1 does not meet the 9(b) standard.....	28
2. Claim for Patient 2 does not meet the 9(b) standard.....	28
3. Claim for Patient 3 does not meet the 9(b) standard.....	30
4. Claim for Patient 4 does not meet the 9(b) standard.....	30
E. EVEN IF PETITIONER DEMONSTRATES THAT RESPONDENT SUBMITTED INACCURATE MEDICAL RECORDS, THAT ALONE DOES NOT MAKE THE SUBMISSION OF THE CLAIMS FRAUDULENT.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32-33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT**

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....28  
*Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden*, 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....21  
*Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund*,  
575 U.S. 175 (2015).....8, 18-26, 28  
*United States v. Rutherford*, 442 U.S. 544, 551-52 (1979).....17
